

# 06-4216-cv

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Second Circuit**

---

MAHER ARAR,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

– v. –

JOHN ASHCROFT, Attorney General of the United States, LARRY D. THOMPSON, formerly Acting Deputy Attorney General, TOM RIDGE, Secretary of State of Homeland Security, J. SCOTT BLACKMAN, formerly Regional Director of the Regional Office of Immigration and Naturalization Services, PAULA CORRIGAN, Regional Director of Immigration and Customs Enforcement, EDWARD J. MCELROY, formerly District Director of Immigration

---

*(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

---

MARIA COURI LAHOOD  
DAVID COLE  
KATHERINE GALLAGHER  
JULES LOBEL  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS  
666 Broadway, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10012  
(212) 614-6430

JOSHUA S. SOHN  
DLA PIPER US LLP  
1251 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10020  
(212) 335-4500

*Co-counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

---

---

and Naturalization Services for New York District, and now Customs Enforcement,  
ROBERT MUELLER, Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, JOHN DOE  
1-10, Federal Bureau of Investigation and/or Immigration and Naturalization Service  
Agents, JAMES W. ZIGLAR, formerly Commissioner for Immigration and  
Naturalization Services, UNITED STATES,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. A <i>BIVENS</i> REMEDY IN THIS CASE IS APPROPRIATE TO REDRESS DEFENDANTS’ CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS.....	4
A. Defendants’ Affirmative Obstruction of Arar’s Access to Any Judicial Review Precludes Their Reliance on the Statutory Review Scheme as a Bar to Bivens Relief.....	6
B. Arar’s Bivens Claim Raises Issues that Congress Intended the Judiciary Review.....	12
C. Arar’s Claim That Defendants Intentionally Removed Him from United States Territory for the Purpose of Subjecting Him to Torture States a Valid Constitutional Claim.....	15
II. ARAR HAS STATED A CLAIM FOR SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS VIOLATIONS DURING HIS DOMESTIC DETENTION UNDER <i>BIVENS</i> .....	21
A. Arar Has Stated a Claim for Violation of His Right to Substantive Due Process Based on His Conditions of Confinement and Treatment while in U.S. Custody. ....	22
B. Arar Was Deprived of his Due Process Right to Counsel.....	28
C. Arar’s Access to the Courts Claim is Not Precluded by <i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> .....	33
III. ARAR HAS STATED A CLAIM UNDER THE TVPA BY ALLEGING THAT DEFENDANTS SUBJECTED HIM TO TORTURE UNDER COLOR OF SYRIAN LAW .....	36
A. Defendants Acted Under Color of Foreign Law by Willfully Participating in Joint Activity with Syrian Officials. ....	36

B. The TVPA Imposes Liability on Those Who Subject Individuals to Torture, Including Those who Aid and Abet or Conspire to Torture .....	45
C. Arar’s Torture Allegations Satisfy the TVPA’s “Custody or Physical Control” Requirement.....	50
D. Other Statutes Prohibiting Complicity In Torture Do Not Indicate Congressional Intent to Preclude a Remedy under the TVPA. ....	53
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT IT HAD JURISDICTION OVER ARAR’S CLAIMS.....	54
A. Federal Question Jurisdiction Exists Where, as Here, Defendants Affirmatively Obstructed Arar’s Access to Alternative Avenues of Judicial Review .....	55
B. Arar’s Claims That are Distinct From His Removal Order Are Not Governed by the Immigration Jurisdiction Provisions Cited by Defendants. ....	58
1. 8 U.S.C. §1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) Does Not Bar Arar’s Claims.....	59
2. 8 U.S.C. §§1252(b)(9) and (g) Do Not Bar Arar’s Claims .....	60
3. FARRA Does Not Preclude Relief .....	63
V. ARAR’S COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY ALLEGES THE PERSONAL INVOLVEMENT OF EACH DEFENDANT .....	64
A. The Federal Rules Do Not Impose a Heightened Pleading Standard .....	68
B. Arar Adequately Alleged the Personal Involvement of the Defendants .....	71

VI. THE COURT HAS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER DEFENDANTS .....	73
A. Defendant Ziglar Waived the Defense of Personal Jurisdiction .....	73
B. New York’s Long-Arm Statute Provides Personal Jurisdiction over Non-Domiciliary Defendants. ....	74
VII. DEFENDANTS’ CONDUCT IS NOT PROTECTED BY THE DOCTRINE OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.....	77
A. The Rights to be Free from Torture, Arbitrary Detention, and Deliberate Interference with Access to Lawyers and the Courts Were Clearly Established in 2002 .....	80
B. Reasonable Person in the Defendants’ Circumstances Would Have Known that His Conduct Violated Clearly Established Constitutional Rights .....	81
CONCLUSION.....	85

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Federal Cases**

<i>Abney v. McGinnis</i> , 380 F.3d 663 (2d Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Abu Ali v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	52
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	38, 39, 40, 42
<i>Adras v. Nelson</i> , 917 F.2d 1552 (11th Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>African Trade &amp; Info. Ctr., Inc. v. Abromaitis</i> , 294 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	81
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	38
<i>Anderson v. Blake</i> , 469 F.3d 910 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	83
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	79, 80
<i>Armour &amp; Co. v. Celic</i> , 294 F.2d 432 (2d Cir 1961).....	71
<i>Arnold v. Int'l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 637 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1981).....	47
<i>Augustin v. Sava</i> , 735 F.2d 32 (2d Cir. 1984).....	31
<i>Bagola v. Kindt</i> , 131 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Banker v. Esperanza Health Sys., Ltd.</i> , 201 Fed. Appx. 13 (2d Cir. 2006).....	75
<i>Beechwood Restorative Care Center v. Leeds</i> , 436 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	42
<i>Bell v. Ashcroft</i> , No. CIV. 03-0766, 2003 WL 22358800, (S.D.N.Y. October 15, 2003).....	66

<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	25, 26
<i>Benjamin v. Fraser</i> , 264 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	28
<i>Barbera v. Smith</i> , 836 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	70
<i>Beslic v. INS</i> , 265 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2001).....	60
<i>Best Cellars Inc. v. Grape Finds at Dupont, Inc.</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	75
<i>Billings v. United States</i> , 57 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 1995).....	40
<i>Bishop v. Tice</i> , 622 F.2d 349 (8th Cir. 1980).....	7
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boim v. Quranic Literacy Inst.</i> , 291 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	48, 50
<i>Bourdon v. Loughren</i> , 386 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	28
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Ath. Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	39
<i>Brousseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....	79
<i>Brown v. W. Conn. State Univ.</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 355 (D. Conn. 2002) .....	68
<i>Brownell v. Krom</i> , 446 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Burnett v. N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965).....	11
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	38
<i>Bussey v. Phillips</i> , 419 F. Supp. 2d 569 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	72
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....	11
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005).....	45

<i>Calcano-Martinez v. Ins</i> , 533 U.S. 348 (2001).....	60
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	21
<i>Carroll v. Blinken</i> , 42 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	40
<i>Case v. Milewski</i> , 327 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	39
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	47, 48, 50
<i>Cerbone v. Conway</i> , 479 U.S. 84 (1986) .....	39
<i>Cheong Wai Wong v. Warden, FCI Raybrook</i> , 171 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	59
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	28, 33, 34, 35
<i>Colon v. Coughlin</i> , 58 F.3d 865 (2d Cir. 1995).....	70, 71, 72
<i>Conway v. Mt. Kisco</i> , 750 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1984).....	39
<i>Correa v. Thornburgh</i> , 901 F.2d 1166 (2d Cir. 1990).....	22, 23
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	20, 21
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	70
<i>Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	49
<i>Demore v. Hyung Joon Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	57
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980).....	37, 45
<i>Dinsmore v. Squadron, Ellenoff, Plesent, Sheinfeld &amp; Sorkin</i> , 135 F.3d 837 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	48
<i>Dotson v. Griesa</i> , 398 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	8, 9



<i>Dwares v. City of New York</i> , 985 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	16, 18
<i>Ellis v. Blum</i> , 643 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1981).....	72
<i>Elmaghraby v. Ashcroft</i> , No. CIV. 04-1409, 2005 WL 2375202(E.D.N.Y. Sep. 27, 2005) .....	72, 82
<i>Enwonwu v. Gonzales</i> , 438 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	19, 20
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	2, 15
<i>Flaherty v. Coughlin</i> , 713 F.2d 10 (2d Cir. 1983).....	71
<i>Ford ex rel. Estate of Ford v. Garcia</i> , 289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002).....	46
<i>Fries v. Barnes</i> , 618 F.2d 988 (2d Cir. 1980).....	40
<i>Gonzalez-Vera v. Kissinger</i> , 449 F.3d 1260 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	43
<i>Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 425 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	74, 75
<i>Gray ex rel. Alexander v. Bostic</i> , 458 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006).....	83
<i>Green v. McCall</i> , 710 F.2d 29 (2d Cir. 1983).....	76
<i>Grichenko v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 524 F. Supp. 672 (E.D.N.Y. 1981).....	7, 8
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982) .....	42
<i>Grove Press Inc. v. Angleton</i> , 649 F.2d 121 (2d Cir. 1981).....	76
<i>Guzman v. Tippy</i> , 130 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	25
<i>Harbury v. Deutch</i> , 233 F.3d 596 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	17, 18
<i>Harbury v. Hayden</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2006).....	41

<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	79
<i>Harris Trust &amp; Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	49
<i>Hay v. Waldron</i> , 834 F.2d 481 (5th Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>Henderson v. INS</i> , 157 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 1998).....	66
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996).....	46, 51
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	80, 81
<i>Hughes v. Patrolmen's Benevolent Ass'n</i> , 850 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1988).....	40
<i>Indymac Mortgage Holdings, Inc. v. Reyad</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 222 (D. Conn. 2001).....	73
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984).....	31
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	56, 57, 61, 62
<i>Jackson v. Cain</i> , 864 F.2d 1235 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989).....	26
<i>Jama v. Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	14, 23
<i>Jean-Laurent v. Wilkerson</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 318 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	69
<i>Jennings v. Jones</i> , 479 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2007).....	83
<i>Johnson v. Duffy</i> , 588 F.2d 740 (9th Cir. 1978).....	47
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Newburgh Enlarged Sch. Dist.</i> , 239 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2005).....	79, 80

<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974) .....	57
<i>Jones v. Parmle</i> , 465 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2006).....	83
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	37, 53
<i>Kamara v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 420 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	19, 20
<i>Keenan v. Hall</i> , 83 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	26
<i>Kinetic Instruments, Inc. v. Lares</i> , 802 F. Supp. 976 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	76
<i>Kletschka v. Driver</i> , 411 F.2d 436 (2d Cir. 1969) .....	37, 38, 42, 44
<i>Kwai Fun Wong v. INS</i> , 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	59
<i>Lara-Ruiz v. INS</i> , 241 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	60
<i>LeMaire v. Maass</i> , 12 F.3d 1444 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	26
<i>Leonhard v. United States</i> , 633 F.2d 599 (2d Cir. 1980).....	72
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 571 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	49
<i>Linnas v. INS</i> , 790 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Locicero v. O'Connell</i> , 419 F. Supp. 2d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	69, 71
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982) .....	39
<i>Lynch v. Cannatella</i> , 810 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1987).....	23,24, 26, 27
<i>Martinez-Aguero v. Gonzalez</i> , 459 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2006).....	23, 24, 83
<i>McBrearty v. Perryman</i> , 212 F.3d 985 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	57
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Graphnet, Inc.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 126 (D.N.J. 1995).....	49
<i>McKenna v. Wright</i> , 386 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2004).....	68, 79

<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002) .....	46
<i>Michel v. INS</i> , 206 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Michelson v. INS</i> , 897 F.2d 465 (10th Cir. 1990).....	32
<i>Mironescu v. Costner</i> , No. CIV. 06-6457, 2007 WL 852356 (4th Cir. Mar. 22, 2007).....	13
<i>Montilla v. INS</i> , 926 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1991).....	28, 33
<i>Moon v. Phillips</i> , 854 F.2d 147 (7th Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	53
<i>Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (C.D. Cal. 2005).....	40
<i>Nuclear Transport &amp; Storage, Inc. v. United States</i> , 890 F.2d 1348 (6th Cir. 1989).....	69
<i>Nwanze v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 215 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	75
<i>Oliveri v. Thompson</i> , 803 F.2d 1265 (2d Cir. 1986).....	68-69
<i>Oshiver v. Levin</i> , 38 F.3d 1380 (3d Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Pa. Ass'n of Edwards Heirs v. Rightenour</i> , 235 F.3d 839 (3d Cir. 2000) ....	49
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	47
<i>Phelps v. Kapnolas</i> , 308 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	69
<i>Poe v. Leonard</i> , 282 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002).....	79
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974) .....	34
<i>Raucio v. Frank</i> , 750 F. Supp. 566 (D. Conn. 1990).....	7, 8

<i>Raysor v. Port Auth.</i> , 768 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1985).....	82
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	62
<i>Robinson v. Overseas Military Sales Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 1994).....	75
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	16
<i>Sanchez-Cruz v. INS</i> , 255 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	60
<i>Santos-Salazar v. United States DOJ</i> , 400 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	60
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	79
<i>Savage Universal Corp. v. Grazier Const., Inc.</i> , No. CIV. 04-1089, 2004 WL 1824102 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2004) .....	76-77
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 251 (D.D.C. 2004).....	43
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988) .....	8
<i>Sepulveda v. Gonzales</i> , 407 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	60
<i>Shaughnessy v. U.S. ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	15, 25
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	68, 70, 72
<i>Thomas v. Ashcroft</i> , 470 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	70
<i>Torres-Aguilar v. INS.</i> , 246 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	60
<i>Transaero, Inc. v. La Fuerza Aerea Boliviana</i> , 162 F.3d 724 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	73
<i>Turkmen v. Ashcroft</i> , No. CIV. 02-2307, 2006 WL 1662663 (E.D.N.Y. June 14, 2006).....	9, 29, 82
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984).....	32

<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	81, 83
<i>United States v. Mapp</i> , 170 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 330 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966).....	38
<i>United States v. Story</i> , 891 F.2d 988 (2d Cir. 1989).....	44
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	15, 17, 23
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Phelps Dodge Corp.</i> , 865 F.2d 1539 (9th Cir. 1989).....	40
<i>Velez v. Levy</i> , 401 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	79
<i>Wagenmann v. Adams</i> , 829 F.2d 196 (1st Cir. 1987).....	40
<i>Waldron v. INS</i> , 17 F.3d 511 (2d Cir. 1993).....	26, 28, 33
<i>Weaver v. Bratt</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2006).....	10
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	57, 59
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42, 49, 108 S. Ct. 2250 (1988).....	41
<i>Williams v. Smith</i> , 781 F.2d 319 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	70
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 96-cv-8386, 2002 WL 319887 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2002) .....	46, 48
<i>Wynder v. McMahan</i> , 360 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2004).....	69
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).....	51
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	24
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	25

**State and Other Cases**

*CPC Intl. v. McKesson Corp.*, 70 N.Y.2d 268 (N.Y. 1987)..... 76

*Kreutter v. McFadden Oil Corp.*,  
71 N.Y.2d 460 (N.Y. 1988)..... 74, 76, 77

*Matter of Garcia*, 17 I. & N. Dec. 319, 321 (BIA 1980)..... 32

*Reeves v. Phillips*, 388 N.Y.S.2d 294 (N.Y. App. Div. 1976)..... 75

**Federal Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 555(b) (2000) ..... 30

8 U.S.C. § 1225 (2000) ..... 29, 30

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(C) (2000) ..... 6, 53, 63, 66, 69

8 U.S.C. §1252 (2000) .....59-62

8 U.S.C. § 1255(a) (2000)..... 60

18 U.S.C. § 2340 (2000) ..... 53

28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2000) ..... 54, 58

28 U.S.C. § 1350 (2000) ..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 1983, note (2000) ..... passim

Pub. L. No. 105-277, div. G, Title XXII, § 2242,  
112 Stat. 2681-822 (1998)..... 6, 53, 63, 35

**State Statutes**

N.Y.C.P.L.R. § 302(a) (2006).....74-76

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 69  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 73  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(g) ..... 73

**Federal Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 208.18(d) (2002)..... 30  
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d)(4) (2002)..... 30  
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(4) (2002)..... 30  
8 C.F.R. § 235.8(a) (2002)..... 29  
8 C.F.R. § 292.1(a)(1) (2002) ..... 30  
8 C.F.R. § 292.5(a) (2002)..... 30  
8 C.F.R. § 292.5(b) (2002)..... 30  
8 C.F.R. § 3.61(a) (2002)..... 30

**Other Authorities**

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading  
Treatment or Punishment ("CAT"), April 18, 1888,  
S Treaty Doc. No. 100-20, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 (1994) .....*passim*  
  
H.R. Rep. No. 109-72 (2005) (Conf. Rep),  
*as reprinted in* 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 240 ..... 7  
  
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991),  
*as reprinted in* 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 84 ..... 37, 50, 78



S. Rep. No. 102-249, 1991 WL 258662 (1991)..... 37, 50, 51, 54

Statement By Pres. George H. W. Bush Upon Signing H.R. 2092,  
22 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 465 (Mar. 16, 1992) ..... 44

Wright and Miller § 1391 (2004)..... 73
